GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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Application No. 15163-A of Saint James Washington Limited Partnership I,
pursuant to 11 DCMR 3108.1 (now 3104.1) and 3107.2 (now 3103.2) for a special
exception under subsection 411.11, to allow a roof structure that does not meet the
normal setback requirements, a variance from the allowable lot occupancy requirements
under subsection 403.2, a variance from the floor area ratio requirements under
subsection 402.4, a variance from the maximum height requirements under subsection
400.1, a variance from the open court requirements under subsection 406, a variance from
the rear yard requirements under subsection 404.1, a variance from the roof structure
setback requirements under subsection 400.7(b) for the proposed construction of an
apartment building addition and conversion of two existing structures into an apartment
house in an R-5-B District at premises 2521 — 2523 K Street, N.-W. (Square 15, Lots 802
and 803).

HEARING DATE: October 25, 1989
DECISION DATE(S): November 1, 1989 and June 4, 2002

ORDER DISMISSING APPLICATION

In 1992, in Tyler v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment, 606 A.2d 1362,
the Court of Appeals vacated the Board's decision granting the applicant variances to
permit the construction of an apartment building on the subject property and remanded
the case to the Board for further consideration of the reasons for its decision. The Board
subsequently contacted the applicant to schedule proceedings on remand, but was advised
by the applicant that it was in the process of disposing of the property and that the new
property owner might not want to proceed with the application.

Neither the applicant nor the succeeding property owners have sought to prosecute this
application since the 1992 remand. Moreover, the Office of Zoning staff has ascertained
that the property has since been developed through matter-of-right construction. The
application has become moot as a result of the subsequent construction. Subsection
3105.5 of the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure provides that "moot questions shall
not be considered by the Board." The Office of Zoning staff has contacted Maria Tyler,
the party opposing the application, and has been advised that she has no objection to its
dismissal.

Based on the above, it is hereby ORDERED that this application is DISMISSED as
moot.
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Any party adversely affected by this order may request the Board to reconsider its
decision to dismiss this application by filing an appropriate motion within 30 days of the
issuance of this order.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. The waiver will not prejudice the rights of any party, and is
appropriate in this case.

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Anne M. Renshaw,
and David A. Zaidain to dismiss the application,
the third mayoral member and the Zoning
Commission member not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring member has approved the issuance of this order.

-

ATTESTED BY: X)WW
@;‘1{! . KRESS,FAIA
Directar, Office pf Zoning

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON
ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11
DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT
BECOMES FINAL.

MS/rsn

Final Date of Order: JUN - 72002
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As Director of the Office of Zoning, I hereby certify and attest that on

JUN - 7 2002 a copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was

mailed first class, postage prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party

and public agency who appeared and participated in the public hearing concerning
the matter, and who is listed below:

Maria Tyler
949 25" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

Jonathan L. Farmer, Esq.
Griffin Farmer & Murphy c/o
Saint James Washington LP
1912 Sunderland Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Karen S. Hamrick

Ester Hamrick

2521 K Street, N.W. #1
Washington, D.C, 20037

Lorie A. Peterson
2525 K Street, N.W. #2
Washington, D.C. 20037

Hector Moreno

Ana V. Farach

2525 K Street, N.'W. #3
Washington, D.C. 20037

Edward & Jane Stephenson
2725 K Street, N.W. #4
Washington, D.C. 20037
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Gordon & Mary Bowie
2529 K Street, NW. #5
Washington, D.C. 20037

Elizabeth B. Elliott, Chairperson
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2A
St. Mary’s Court

725 24" Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

Richard J. Price, Single Member District Commissioner
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2A03

St. Mary’s Court

725 24" Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

Jack Evans, City Councilmember
Ward Two

Suite 106

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.-W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Denzil Noble, Acting Zoning Administrator
Building and Land Regulation

Administration

Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
941 N. Capitol Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002

Ellen McCarthy, Deputy Director
Office of Planning

801 North Capitol Street, N.E.

4™ Floor

Washington, D.C. 20002

Alan Bergstein, Esq.
Office of Corporation Counsel
441 4" Street, N.W., 6™ Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001
rsn
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ATTESTED BY: _ J@s¢ 52y T HNteaw

LY /X SS, FAIA
Director




